Get Two
Controllers in one
Compact 1/8 DIN
Package
The Watlow Series 998 vertical 1⁄8 DIN two channel process
controller and the horizontal 1⁄8 DIN Series 999 offer two
channels of PID control in a single package. With up to six
outputs, the controller is designed to handle most applications

0-5VÎ(dc), 1-5VÎ(dc), 0-10VÎ(dc), 0-20mA, 4-20mA, 0-100mVÎ(dc):
-999 to 9999
Ordering Information
Series 998/999
Dual channel microprocessor based,
dual input, six output temperature
control, 1⁄8 DIN vertical or horizontal
Hardware
6 = 24 to 28Vı(ac/dc) nominal,
vertical mounting
7= 24 to 28Vı(ac/dc) nominal,
horizontal mounting
8 = 100 to 240Vı(ac/dc) nominal,
vertical mounting
9 = 100 to 240Vı(ac/dc) nominal,
horizontal mounting
Software
D =Dual channel software (includes Modbus™)
S =Special customer features
Channel A Input
1 = Basic thermocouple signal contitioner
(excluding Type R, S and B thermocouple)
2 = Universal signal conditioner
(see Range Information)
Channel B Input
1 = Basic thermocouple signal conditioner
(excluding Type R, S and B thermocouple)
2 = Universal signal conditioner (see Range Information)
Channel A Outputs
C =Dual switched dc, isolated
E =*Dual mechanical relay, Form A, 2A, without
suppression
F =Single universal process, 0 to 5VÎ(dc), 1 to 5VÎ(dc),
0 to 10VÎ(dc), 0 to 20mA, 4 to 20mA, isolated
K =Dual solid state relay, Form A, 0.5A, without
suppression
Channel B Outputs
C =Dual switched dc, isolated
E =*Dual mechanical relay, Form A, 2A, without suppression
F =Single universal process, 0 to 5VÎ(dc), 1 to 5VÎ(dc),
0 to 10 VÎ(dc), 0 to 20mA, isolated
K =Dual solid state relay, Form A, 0.5A, without suppression
Output 3
A =None
B =Solid state relay, Form A, 0.5A, with suppression
C =Switched dc, open collector, isolated
J = *Mechanical relay, Form A/B, 5A, without suppression
K =Solid state relay, Form A, 0.5A, without suppression
M =Retransmit, 0 to 20mA, 4 to 20mA
N =Retransmit, 0 to 5VÎ(dc), 1 to 5VÎ(dc), 0 to 10 VÎ(dc)
T =External signal conditioner power supply, 5, 12 or 20 VÎ(dc)
@30mA
Output 4
A =None
B =Solid state relay, Form A, 0.5A, with suppression
C =Switched dc, open collector, isolated
D =*Mechanical relay, Form C, 5A, with suppression
E =*Mechanical relay, Form C, 5A, without suppression
K =Solid state relay, Form A, 0.5A, without suppression
R =Isolated EIA-232 communications
S =Isolated EIA-485/EIA-422 communications
U =Isolated EIA/TIA 232 and EIA/TIA 485 communications
T = External signal conditioner power supply, 5, 12 or 20 VÎ(dc) @30mA
Display/Overlay
GR= Green/Red displays RR = Red/Red displays
GG= Green/Green displays RG = Red/Green displays
XX = Custom overlays, parameters or software
9 9 _ _ - _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _
* Electromechanical relays are not recommended for PID control.
They are warranted only for 100,000 contact closures.